

No. 20-17202

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

LAUSTEVEION DELANO JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RENEE BAKER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Nevada (Las Vegas)
No. 2:15-cv-00884-JAD-NJK, Hon. Jennifer A. Dorsey

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MUSLIM PUBLIC AFFAIRS
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Christopher Pagliarella
YALE LAW SCHOOL
FREE EXERCISE CLINIC
1919 Pennsylvania Ave N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 830-1434
christopher.pagliarella@yale.edu

Gordon D. Todd
Counsel of Record
Mackenzi J.S. Ehrett
Cody L. Reaves
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 736-8000
gtodd@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae**

*Counsel acknowledge Yale Law School Free Exercise Clinic students Jacqui Oesterblad and Spurthi Jonnalagadda for their contributions to this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Any Prohibition Of Sincerely Religiously Motivated Conduct Or Pressure To Amend Religious Practices Is A Substantial Burden Under RLUIPA 6

II. RLUIPA Requires Nevada To Show That Applying The Restrictive Policy To The Specific Plaintiff Is The Least Restrictive Means Available To Achieve A Compelling Government Interest 13

A. The government’s stated interest must be articulated and explained, not an appeal to a general “security” interest 13

B. The government must show that its compelling interest is served by denying an accommodation in the specific case at hand 18

C. In employing the least restrictive means, the government may not treat comparable secular items better than religious items 25

III. Muslims And Practitioners Of Minority Faiths Are Particularly Likely To Be Burdened By Insincere Assertions Of Compelling Government Interests 27

A.	Muslims and practitioners of minority faiths are more likely to need and request accommodations to engage in religious practices	28
B.	Muslims and practitioners of minority faiths are more likely to have security interests invoked in defense of restrictions on their religious practice	31
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ajala v. West</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 976 (W.D. Wis. 2015)	30
<i>Ali v. Quarterman</i> , 434 F. App'x 322 (5th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Ali v. Stephens</i> , 822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Alvarez v. Cate</i> , No. C 11-2034 JSW (PR), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32577 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2013).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Vare</i> , No. 2:07-cv-01117-RCJ-RJJ, 2010 WL 11623518 (D. Nev. Apr. 1, 2010)	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	14, 19
<i>Cavin v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.</i> , 927 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 955 (W.D. Wis. 2002)	8
<i>Curry v. California Department of Corrections</i> , No. C-09-3408, 2012 WL 968079 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2012)	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	3, 14, 28
<i>Davis v. Powell</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (S.D. Cal. 2012)	8, 30

Dunn v. Smith,
 141 S. Ct. 723 (2021)..... 16, 17

Hassan v. City of New York,
 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015) 2

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 13

Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail,
 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 5, 7, 13, 23

Harris v. Wall,
 217 F. Supp. 3d 541 (D.R.I. 2016) 33, 34

Henderson v. Muniz,
 196 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 30

Hogan v. Idaho State Bd. of Corr.,
 No. 1:16-CV-00422-CWD, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82582
 (D. Idaho May 15, 2018) 33, 34

Holt v. Hobbs,
 574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... *passim*

Int’l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro,
 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 7

Jones v. Carter,
 915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 21

Larry v. Goldsmith,
 799 F. App’x 413 (7th Cir. 2020) 29

Marshall v. Corbett,
 No. 3:13-CV-02961, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134520 (M.D.
 Pa. Aug. 8, 2019) 33

Nance v. Miser,
 700 F. App’x 629 (9th Cir. 2017) 11, 12

Prison Legal News v. Berkeley Cnty. Sherriff’s Office,
 No. 2:10-02594-MBS (D.S.C. Jan. 13, 2012), ECF 201 30

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 16

Shakur v. Schriro,
 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008) 20, 21

Shaw v. Norman,
 No. 6:07-cv-443, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52461 (E.D. Tex.
 June 19, 2009) 30

Smith v. Cruzen,
 No. 14-CV-04791, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178733 (N.D.
 Cal. Oct. 26, 2017) 29

Spratt v. Rhode Island Dept. of Corr.,
 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007) 4

Tandon v. Newsom,
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 16, 25, 26, 27

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) 32

Turner-Bey v. Maynard,
 No. JFM-10-2816, 2012 WL 4327282 (D. Md. Sept. 18,
 2012) 30

United States v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
 828 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2016) 21

United States v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56911 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2015) 34

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) 5, 7, 23

Williams v. Annucci,
 895 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2018) 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(c) 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 7

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. S7775 (July 27, 2000)..... 3

Abu B. Bah, *Racial Profiling and the War on Terror*, 29
Ethnic Stud. Rev. 76 (2006)..... 32

Sahih Bukhari, *The Hadith*, Vol. 2, bk. 13..... 8, 9

Sahih Bukhari, *The Hadith*, Vol. 7, bk. 72..... 9

Craig Considine, *The Racialization of Islam in the United States*, <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2016/jan/07/new-york-police-settlement-muslim-surveillance-program> 32

DOJ, *Report on the Twentieth Anniversary of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act* (Sept. 22, 2020), <https://www.justice.gov/crt/case-document/file/1319186/download>; 29, 32

DOJ, *Update on the Justice Department’s Enforcement of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act: 2010–2016* (2016), <https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/877931/download> 29

Andrea Elliot, *After 9/11, Arab-Americans Fear Police Acts, Study Finds*, N.Y. Times (June 12, 2006), <https://www.nytimes.com/2006/06/12/us/12arabs.html>..... 32

Findings from Pew Research Center’s 2017 Survey of U.S. Muslims, Pew Forum (July 26, 2017) <https://www.pewforum.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2017/07/U.S.-MUSLIMS-FULL-REPORT-with-population-update-v2.pdf> 31

Amanda Holpuch, *NYPD Settles Lawsuits Over Surveillance of Muslims and Agrees to Reforms*, Guardian (Jan. 7, 2016, 3:17 PM), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2016/jan/07/new-york-police-settlement-muslim-surveillance-program> 32

Katayoun Kishi, *Assaults Against Muslims in U.S. Surpass 2001 Level*, Pew Research Center (Nov. 15, 2017), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/11/15/assaults-against-muslims-in-u-s-surpass-2001-level/> 32

Sahih Muslim, *The Hadith*, 2330a 9

Nationwide Anti-Mosque Activity, ACLU (Oct. 2020), <https://www.aclu.org/issues/national-security/discriminatory-profiling/nationwide-anti-mosque-activity> 32

Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Congress (1997) 27

Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores (Parts II & III): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Congress (1998) 28
